

**No. 11-56843**

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

THOMAS ROBINS, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SPOKEO, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:10-cv-5306  
Hon. Otis D. Wright, II

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Mary McLeod  
*General Counsel*

John R. Coleman  
*Assistant General Counsel*

Nandan M. Joshi

Kristin Bateman  
*Counsel*

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-7821 (telephone)

(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)

kristin.bateman@cfpb.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST OF THE BUREAU** ..... 1

**STATEMENT** ..... 1

**A. Statutory Background**..... 1

**B. Facts**..... 4

**C. Procedural History** ..... 6

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 10

**ARGUMENT** ..... 13

**Spokeo’s alleged dissemination of an inaccurate consumer report about Robins is a concrete injury under Article III.**..... 13

**A. This Court should give effect to Congress’s judgment that the dissemination of the type of false consumer report information alleged here is a concrete intangible harm.** ..... 15

**B. Historical practice confirms that the dissemination of a consumer report containing the type of false information alleged here is a concrete harm sufficient to support Article III standing.** ..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 27

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Drew v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	24, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	24
<i>Jordan v. City of New London</i> , 225 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging &amp; Diagnostic Grp., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8, 22, 25
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	4
<i>SEC v. Adler</i> , 137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Stein v. Nat'l City Bank*,  
942 F.2d 1062 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 21

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 9

*Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... 23, 26

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1681.....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681(b) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d) .....4, 10, 14, 26

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681b..... 4, 26

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(1)-(6) .....17

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1)(A) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1)(B) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) ..... 3, 10, 13, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d)(1)(A) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d)(1)(B) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a)(1)(C)(i)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1) ..... 4, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a) ..... 4, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a)(1)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)-(c).....1

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 1022.137(a)(1)..... 3

**Congressional Materials**

115 Cong. Rec. 33413 (1969) (statement of Sen. Bennett) ..... 16

*Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the House Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 102d Cong. (1991) ..... 19*

*Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions of the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency on S. 823, 91st Cong. (1969) ..... 2*

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969) ..... 2, 16

**Other Authorities**

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768) ..... 24

Ruth Desmond, *Consumer Credit Reports and Privacy in the Employment Context: The Fair Credit Reporting Act and the Equal Employment for All Act*, 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 907 (Spring 2010) ..... 18

Dan B. Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 7.2(2) (2d ed. 1993) ..... 23

Lawrence D. Frenzel, *Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Case for Revision*,  
10 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 409 (1977) ..... 18

Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., *Fair Credit Reporting* (8th ed. 2013) ..... 18

Restatement (First) of Torts § 559 (1934)..... 25

Restatement (First) of Torts § 568 (1934) ..... 25

Restatement (First) of Torts § 569 (1934) ..... 23, 24, 25

Restatement (First) of Torts § 570 (1934) ..... 25

Restatement (First) of Torts § 620 (1934) ..... 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 621 (1977) ..... 24
